## POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. MC2023–225 and CP2023–228; MC2023–226 and CP2023–229; MC2023–227 and CP2023–230; MC2023–228 and CP2023– 231; MC2023–229 and CP2023–232]

#### **New Postal Products**

**AGENCY:** Postal Regulatory Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Commission is noticing a recent Postal Service filing for the Commission's consideration concerning a negotiated service agreement. This notice informs the public of the filing, invites public comment, and takes other administrative steps.

**DATES:** *Comments are due:* August 22, 2023.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments electronically via the Commission's Filing Online system at *http:// www.prc.gov.* Those who cannot submit comments electronically should contact the person identified in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT section by telephone for advice on filing alternatives.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

David A. Trissell, General Counsel, at 202–789–6820.

# SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

## Table of Contents

I. Introduction

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

#### I. Introduction

The Commission gives notice that the Postal Service filed request(s) for the Commission to consider matters related to negotiated service agreement(s). The request(s) may propose the addition or removal of a negotiated service agreement from the Market Dominant or the Competitive product list, or the modification of an existing product currently appearing on the Market Dominant or the Competitive product list.

Section II identifies the docket number(s) associated with each Postal Service request, the title of each Postal Service request, the request's acceptance date, and the authority cited by the Postal Service for each request. For each request, the Commission appoints an officer of the Commission to represent the interests of the general public in the proceeding, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505 (Public Representative). Section II also establishes comment deadline(s) pertaining to each request.

The public portions of the Postal Service's request(s) can be accessed via the Commission's website (*http:// www.prc.gov*). Non-public portions of the Postal Service's request(s), if any, can be accessed through compliance with the requirements of 39 CFR 3011.301.<sup>1</sup>

The Commission invites comments on whether the Postal Service's request(s) in the captioned docket(s) are consistent with the policies of title 39. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern Market Dominant product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3622, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3030, and 39 CFR part 3040, subpart B. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern Competitive product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3632, 39 U.S.C. 3633, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3035, and 39 CFR part 3040, subpart B. Comment deadline(s) for each request appear in section II.

#### **II. Docketed Proceeding(s)**

1. Docket No(s).: MC2023–225 and CP2023–228; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 783 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: August 14, 2023; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Christopher C. Mohr; Comments Due: August 22, 2023.

2. Docket No(s).: MC2023–226 and CP2023–229; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 784 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: August 14, 2023; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Christopher C. Mohr; Comments Due: August 22, 2023.

3. Docket No(s).: MC2023–227 and CP2023–230; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 25 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: August 14, 2023; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Arif Hafiz; Comments Due: August 22, 2023.

4. Docket No(s).: MC2023–228 and CP2023–231; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add First-Class Package Service & Parcel Select Contract 7 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: August 14, 2023; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; *Public Representative:* Arif Hafiz; *Comments Due:* August 22, 2023.

5. Docket No(s).: MC2023–229 and CP2023–232; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 26 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: August 14, 2023; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Arif Hafiz; Comments Due: August 22, 2023. This Notice will be published in the

Federal Register.

#### Mallory Richards,

Attorney-Advisor.

[FR Doc. 2023–17822 Filed 8–17–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–FW–P

#### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–98128; File No. SR– NASDAQ–2023–028]

## Self-Regulatory Organizations; The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change To Amend Equity 7, Section 118

August 14, 2023.

Pursuant to section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),<sup>1</sup> and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,<sup>2</sup> notice is hereby given that on August 1, 2023, The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC ("Nasdaq" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC" or "Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I, II, and III, below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

#### I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange proposes to amend the Exchange's schedule of credits at Equity 7, Section 118(a) to establish a new credit tier, as described further below. The text of the proposed rule change is available on the Exchange's website at *https://listingcenter.nasdaq.com/* rulebook/nasdaq/rules, at the principal office of the Exchange, and at the Commission's Public Reference Room.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Docket No. RM2018–3, Order Adopting Final Rules Relating to Non-Public Information, June 27, 2018, Attachment A at 19–22 (Order No. 4679).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 17 CFR 240.19b-4.